

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIYAN, INCORPORATED, doing business
as Discount Corner, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD
OF NEW ORLEANS, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall,
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
rthomas@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel on inside front cover

RANDALL A. SMITH
SARAH A. LOWMAN
Smith & Fawer, L.L.C.
201 Saint Charles Avenue
Suite 3702
New Orleans, LA 70170

JOSEPH M. BRUNO, SR.
DANIEL A. MEYER
Bruno & Bruno, L.L.P.
855 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113

MICHAEL WHITAKER
ALEXIS A. BUTLER
The Whitaker Law Firm,
APC
201 St. Charles Ave.,
Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Facts.....	8
A. The Sewerage Board Took Petitioners’ Homes and Small Businesses.....	8
B. Louisiana Courts Ordered the Sewerage Board to Compensate Petitioners	9
C. Invoking Sovereign Immunity, the Sewerage Board Refused Compensation.....	10
II. Proceedings Below.....	11
A. District Court: No Federal Claim for Unreasonable Delay Paying Just Compensation.....	11
B. Fifth Circuit: No Right To Timely Just Compensation.....	13
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	15

I.	The Fifth Circuit Conflicts With Rulings of This Court.....	15
A.	Just Compensation’s Self-Executing Character Is Not “Dicta”	15
1.	“Self-Executing” Means Enforceable ...	15
2.	States May Not Thwart Reasonably Timely Payment of Just Compensation	19
B.	The Fifth Circuit Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Requiring Compensation “Without Unreasonable Delay”	20
1.	The Fifth Amendment Requires “Assured Payment” of Compensation and “Enforcement of the Pledge”	22
2.	Reasonably Prompt Compensation Is a Fundamental Property Right.....	24
a.	Compensation Delayed Is Not “Just” Compensation.....	28
b.	Interest Does Not Compensate For Unreasonable Delay	32
c.	Reasonably Prompt Compensation Benefits the Public.....	34
II.	Other Lower Courts Treat Just Compensation as an Enforceable Right.....	38
III.	The Nature of Just Compensation Presents Issues of National Importance That Can Be Resolved Only by This Court	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

Appendix

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed March 21, 2022.....	A-1
Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed March 21, 2022	B-1
Order and Reasons of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, granting motion to dismiss, dated June 9, 2019	C-1
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, dated June 9, 2019	D-1
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, denying petition for panel rehearing or rehearing en banc, dated April 19, 2022.....	E-1
Louisiana Constitution, Article 12, Section 10	F-1
Judgment of the Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans, and Reasons for Judgment, (“Ariyan Judgment”), dated February 27, 2018	G-1
Judgment of the Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans, and Reasons for Judgment, (“Sewell Judgment”), dated April 25, 2018	H-1
Judgment of the Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans, and Reasons for Judgment, (“M. Langenstein Judgment”), dated January 2, 2019	I-1

Judgment of the Civil District Court for the
Parish of Orleans, and Reasons for Judgment,
("Lowenburg Judgment"), dated
March 21, 2019 J-1
Complaint, dated March 16, 2021 K-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Angelle v. State</i> , 34 So.2d 321 (La. 1948)	5, 9
<i>Archbold-Garrett v. City of New Orleans</i> , 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	35
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1977)	25
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	21
<i>Barron v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	20
<i>Bay Point Props, Inc. v. Mississippi Transp. Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2002 (2017)	41

<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919)	i, 17, 21–22
<i>Branson v. Gee</i> , 36 P. 527 (Or. 1894).....	22
<i>Bromfield v. Treasurer and Receiver-General</i> , 459 N.E.2d 445 (Mass. 1983)	31, 36, 39
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	30
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	28
<i>City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874 V.F.W. of U.S. v. Redev. Auth. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 768 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 561 U.S. 1006 (2010)	40
<i>Commw. of the N. Marianas Islands v. Lot No. 281-5 R/W</i> , No. 2013-SCC-0006 (C.N.M.I. Dec. 28, 2016), https://www.cnmilaw.org/pdf/suprem e/2016-MP-17.pdf	35
<i>County of St. Clair v. Lovington</i> , 90 U.S. 46 (1874)	25

<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesellschaft, 224 U.S. 290 (1912)</i>	22
<i>Davis v. Burke, 179 U.S. 399 (1900)</i>	16
<i>Davis v. Cantrell, No. 18-231, 2018 WL 6169255 (E.D. La. Nov. 26, 2018)</i>	12
<i>Dep't of Trans. v. Mixon, 864 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2021)</i>	31, 39
<i>Dep't of Transp. & Dev. v. Sugarland Ventures, Inc., 476 So.2d 970 (La. App.), writ denied, 478 So.2d 909 (La. 1985)</i>	10, 16, 24
<i>F.M.C. Stores Co. v. Borough of Morris Plains, 495 A.2d 1313 (N.J. 1985)</i>	32
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., 482 U.S. 304 (1987)</i>	15, 18–19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976)</i>	20
<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Dolliver, 283 So.3d 953 (Fla. App. 2019)</i>	31, 39

<i>Guilbeau v. Par. of St. Landry</i> , 2008 WL 4948836 (W.D. La. Nov. 19, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 341 F. App'x 974 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Haverhill Bridge Proprietors</i> <i>v. Essex Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 103 Mass. 120 (1869)	22
<i>Hays v. Port of Seattle</i> , 251 U.S. 233 (1920)	4, 23
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	28
<i>In re John Jay College of Crim. Justice</i> <i>of City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>River</i> <i>Ctr. LLC v. Dormitory Auth. of State</i> <i>of N.Y.</i> , 566 U.S. 982 (2012)	40
<i>In re Mayor</i> , 2 N.E. 642 (N.Y. 1885).....	36
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018)	34–35
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2004)	18, 40
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	30

<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	6, 15, 18
<i>Lafaye v. City of New Orleans</i> , 35 F.4th 940 (5th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	28, 40
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Folsom</i> <i>v. City of New Orleans</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883)	13–14, 17
<i>Lowenburg v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of</i> <i>New Orleans</i> , Nos. 2019-CA-0524, 2019-CA-0525, 2019-CA-0526, 2019-CA-0527, __ So.3d __, 2020 WL 4364345 (La. App. July 29, 2020)	10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	25
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	16
<i>Minton v. St. Bernard Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 803 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	19
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	32
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	32

<i>People ex rel. Wanless</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 38 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. 1941)	16, 29
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927)	15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	25–26
<i>Robert v. State</i> , 327 So.3d 546 (La. App. 2021)	9
<i>Robertson v. Louisiana</i> , No. 17-00138, 2018 WL 1077303 (M.D. La. Feb. 26, 2018).....	36
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railroad Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	33
<i>Sewell v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of</i> <i>New Orleans</i> , No. 2018-CA-0996, 2019 WL 2305673 (La. App. May 29, 2019), <i>writ denied</i> , 280 So.3d 612 (2019).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Highways</i> <i>v. Ponder</i> , 342 So.2d 1190 (La. App. 1977)	11, 24
<i>State Hwy. Comm’r v. Kreger</i> , 105 S.E. 217 (Va. 1920)	39
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895)	22

<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	4, 40
<i>United States v. 9.94 Acres of Land</i> , 51 F. Supp. 479 (E.D.S.C. 1943)	29
<i>United States v. Bauman</i> , 56 F. Supp. 109 (D. Or. 1943).....	29
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	40
<i>United States v. Klamath & Moadoc Tribes</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938)	24
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	29
<i>Violet Dock Port Inc., LLC v. Heaphy</i> , No. 19-11586, 2019 WL 6307945 (E.D. La. Nov. 23, 2019)	12, 38
<i>Vogt v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 294 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2002)	13–14, 41
<i>Vogt v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 814 So.2d 648 (La. App. 2002).....	15–16

<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	25
---	----

<i>Weinstein, Bronfin & Heller v. LeBlanc,</i> 192 So.2d 130 (La. 1966)	5
--	---

Constitutions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 19.....	31
Ga. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ I.....	31
La. Const. art. I, § 4.....	9
La. Const. art. XII.....	2
La. Const. art. XII, § 10(C)	3, 5, 10, 24
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 19–20, 22, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
40 U.S.C. § 3114(b)	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101-25	31

La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 2291	
art. 2411	10
art. 2451	10
Other Authorities	
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	19
Ballard, Mark, <i>Flooded homeowners want federal court to force the state to pay 16-year-old judgment</i> , The Advocate (Mar. 19, 2020), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/politics/legislature/article_f4944238-6a32-11ea-b2a8-3bd6efaa54fe.html	36
Crane, Leland D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Business Exit During the COVID-19 Pandemic: Non-Traditional Measures in Historical Context</i> (Bd. of Gov'rs of Fed. Res. Sys. April 2021), https://doi.org/10.17016/FEDS.2020.089r1	33
Grant, Eric, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996)	20
Jones, Dan, <i>Magna Carta – The Birth of Liberty</i> (2015).....	26–27

KARD/KTVE, <i>20 Louisiana towns and cities on the brink of bankruptcy. Can they recover?</i> (Mar. 15, 2021), https://www.klfy.com/louisiana/20-louisiana-towns-and-cities-on-the-brink-of-bankruptcy-can-they-recover/	34
Levy, Leonard W., <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (2001).....	26
<i>Louisiana's population was 4,657,757 in 2020</i> (Aug. 25, 2021) https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/louisiana-population-change-between-census-decade.html	37
Magna Carta art. XXVIII (1215).....	27
Magna Carta art. XIX (1225)	28
Rogers, Kate, <i>Main Street business failure fears rise again in pandemic whipsaw</i> , CNBC (Feb. 12, 2021), https://www.cnbc.com/2021/02/12/main-street-business-failure-fears-rise-again-in-pandemic-whipsaw.html	34
Serkin, Christopher, <i>What Property Does</i> , 75 Vand. L. Rev. 891 (2022)	32
<i>The Roots of Liberty</i> (Ellis Sandoz, ed. 1993).....	28
1 Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	15
